
KEN PAXTON 
ATTORNEY GENcRAL OF TEXAS 

October 22, 2015 

Ms. Ana Vieira Ayala 
Senior Attorney & Public Information Coordinator 
Office of General Counsel 
The University of Texas System 
201 West Seventh Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Ms. Ayala: 

OR2015-22240 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the" Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 584357 (OGC# 163623). 

The University of Texas at San Antonio (the "university") received a request for a specified 
report. You claim the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under 
section 552.11 1 of the Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and 
reviewed the submitted information. 

We note the submitted information falls within the scope of section 552.022 of the 
Government Code. Section 552.022(a) provides, in relevant part: 

(a) [T]he following categories of information are public information and not 
excepted from required disclosure unless made confidential under this 
chapter or other Jaw: 

( l ) a completed report, audit, evaluation, or investigation 
made of, for, or by a governmental body, except as provided 
by Section 552.108[.] 
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Gov't Code§ 552.022(a)(l ). The submitted information consists of a completed report that 
is subject to subsection 552.022(a)(l ). The unjversity must release the completed repo1t 
pursuant to subsection 552.022(a)(l) unless it is excepted from disclosure under 
section 552. l 08 of the Government Code or made confidential under the Act or other law. 
See id. Although you seek to withhold the information under section 552.111 of the 
Government Code, thls section is a discretionary exception to disclosure that protects a 
governmental body's interests and may be waived. See Open Records Decision Nos. 665 
at 2 n. 5 (2000) (discretionary exceptions generally), 470 at 7 (1987) (deliberative process 
privilege under statutory predecessor to Gov't Code§ 552.111 subject to waiver). As such, 
section 552.111 does not make information confidential for purposes of 
section 552.022(a)(l). Thus, the completed report may not be withheld under 
section 552.111 of the Government Code. Therefore, as the university raises no other 
exception to disclosure, the submitted information must be released pursuant to 
section 552.022(a)(l ) of the Government Code. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattornevgeneral.t?.ov/open/ 
orl ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerrung the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

0( J,.__j J •1 ( v l ;.,_~J,L(,J}/) 
Ashley Crutehfield J 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

AC/dJs 

Ref: ID# 584357 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


